forma adjustments are based on assumptions relating to the consideration paid and the allocation of the purchase price thereof to the acquired
assets and liabilities of Welch Allyn based on preliminary estimates of fair value. The final purchase price and the allocation thereof will differ
from that reflected in the pro forma financial statements after final valuation procedures are performed and amounts are finalized.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of
Hill-Rom and Welch Allyn and has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the acquisition, including the financing of the acquisition of Welch
Allyn by Hill-Rom. This pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and the
accompanying notes of Hill-Rom and Welch Allyn.

107

Edgar Filing: Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

143

Table of Contents

 Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014
($ in millions)

Historical

Hill-Rom
Holdings Inc.

Welch Allyn
Holdings Inc.

and
subsidiaries

Reclass
(Note-2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Net Revenue
Capital sales $ 1,301.4 $ 683.8 $ (6.7) $ � $ 1,978.5
Rental revenue 384.7 � 384.7

Total revenue 1,686.1 683.8 (6.7) � 2,363.2

Cost of Revenue
Cost of goods sold 730.2 340.4 (8.2) 1.3 Note 4.A 1,063.7
Rental expenses 176.0 � � 176.0

Total cost of revenue 906.2 340.4 (8.2) 1.3 1,239.7

Gross Profit 779.9 343.4 1.5 (1.3) 1,123.5
Research and development expenses 71.9 � 49.8 0.1 Note 4.A 121.8
Selling and administrative expenses 548.3 278.7 (52.7) 31.3 Note 4.A 805.6
Special charges 37.1 1.1 4.4 � 42.6

Operating Profit 122.6 63.6 � (32.7) 153.5

Interest expense (9.8) � � (83.5) Note 4.B (93.3)
Investment income and other, net 2.4 5.3 � � 7.7

Income Before Income Taxes 115.2 68.9 � (116.2) 67.9
Income tax expense 54.6 20.2 � (42.7) Note 4.C 32.1

Net Income $ 60.6 $ 48.7 $ � $ (73.5) $ 35.8

Net Income per Common Share�Basic $ 1.05 $ 0.55

Net Income per Common
Share�Diluted $ 1.04 $ 0.54

Dividends per Common Share $ 0.60 $ 0.53

Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Basic 57,555 8,134 65,689

Edgar Filing: Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

144

Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Diluted 58,523 8,134 66,657

108

Edgar Filing: Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

145

Table of Contents

 Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2015
($ in millions)

Historical

Hill-Rom
Holdings Inc.

Welch Allyn
Holdings Inc.

and
subsidiaries

Reclass
(Note-2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Net Revenue
Capital sales $ 1,125.9 $ 526.3 $ (5.2) $ � $ 1,647.0
Rental revenue 288.4 � � � 288.4

Total revenue 1,414.3 526.3 (5.2) � 1,935.4
Cost of Revenue
Cost of goods sold 652.3 266.3 (2.8) (1.6) Note 4.A 914.2
Rental expenses 138.4 � � � 138.4

Total cost of
revenue 790.7 266.3 (2.8) (1.6)

Edgar Filing: Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

146